RESOLUTION NO. 670

A RESOLUTION CLOSING CERTAIN STREETS AND ALLEYS IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, having on the 3rd day of October, 1949, passed a resolution of intention to order the following street work **do**ne, to-wit:

> To close up, vacate and abandon for street, alley and all other public uses, a certain unnamed alley in Blocks 92, 93, 79 and 80, as per map of the City of El Paso de Robles and Adjoining Subdivisions, filed for record in the County of San Luis Obispo, California; also a portion of Ninth Street between Riverside Avenue and Garden Street and a portion of Salinas Street between Eighth Street and Tenth Street, as per map of the City of El Paso de Robles and Adjoining Subdivisions, under the "Street Vacation Act of 1941", excepting and reserving therefrom a permanent easement.

and

WHEREAS, it appears that the City Clerk did cause the resolution of intention to be published once in the Paso Robles Press, a newspaper of general circulation, and

WHEREAS, it appears that the Superintendent of Streets did immediately cause to be conspicuously posted along the line of said above described work, in the manner and for the time required by law, notices of the passage of said resolution of intention, and did also cause a notice similar in substance to be published by four successive insertions in the Paso Robles Press, and it further appears that said notices so posted and published were in all respects as required by law, and

WHEREAS, no objections having been made or filed to the doing of said work, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the following alleys and parts of streets in the City of El Paso de Robles are hereby closed, to-wit:

1. The whole of that certain unnamed alley running North and South in Blocks 79 and 80 as per map of the City of El Paso de Robles and Adjoining Subdivisions;

2. The whole of that certain unnamed alley running North and

- 1 -

South in Blocks 92 and 93 as per map of the City of El Paso de Robles and Adjoining Subdivisions;

3. The whole of Ninth Street from the Easterly line of Riverside Avenue East to a line which is Thirty (30) feet distant West and parallel to the West line of Garden Street as per map of the City of El Paso de Robles and Adjoining Subudivisions;

4. The whole of Salinas Street from the Northerly line of Eighth Street North to a line which is 50 feet North of the North line of Ninth Street on the East side of Salinas Street and to a point which is 60.01 feet North of the North line of Ninth Street on the West side of Salinas Street.

Excepting and reserving from the Vacation and Abandonment, a permanent easement and right of way at any time to construct, maintain, operate, replace, remove and renew sanitary sewers and storm drains and appurtenant structures in, upom, over and across said streets or alleys, or parts thereof vacated, and pursuant to any existing franshise to construct, maintain, operate, replace, renew, remove and enlarge lines of pipe, conduits, cables, wires, poles and other convenient structures, equipment and fixtures for the operation of gas pipe lines, water pipe lines, telegraph and telephone lines and for the transportation or distribution of electric energy

ADOPTED AND PASSED THIS 7th day of November, 1949.

Saul L. Sermer

ATTEST:

- 2 -